INSTRUCTION MANUAL AND PARTS LIST
56 FH b B 5 % A A4

ACCURA 2.0
Industrial blind stitch sewing machine

Tk FH B 2EAL




CONTENT

1.Unpacking Machine

2.Setting-up Machine

3.Rotating Handwhel and speed

4.0iling and Maintenance

5.Replacing Needle

6.Threading Machine

7.Inserting the Work and Starting to sew
8. Adjusting of Needle Penetration
9.Regulation Stitch Length
10.Recommendation Needle

11.Skip Stitch Device

12.Removing the Work from the Machine
13.Cloth Retainer Spring Adjusting (option)



1.Unpacking Mahcine

Open packing box by carefully removing its cover so as not to
damage the machine or those of its parts which project from the
top,such as the tension parts.

Small accessory parts are packed separately in individual
packages.Do not discard any packing materials without prior
scrutiny as to contents.

Clean from machine all greases,dirt or dust.Pay particular
attention to area around the looper mechanism and looper.

2.Setting-up Machine

Assemble knee lifter lever to machine and place on sewing
table so that lever is 13m/m distant from the front edge of the
table.Line up belt groove in belt pulley of handwheel with belt
groove of drive mechanism(motor or clutch).

Mark three screw hokes for fastening machine to sewing
table and place felt pad under machine bed before machine is
tightened down. '

3.Handwheel Rotation and Speed

Turn handwheel only in direction away from operator for
clockwise rotation.Be sure motor drive is wired up to obtain
the same clockwise rotation.The recommended operating
speed of a brand new machine i1s 1,800to 2,000stitches per
minute.After a breaking-in the operation of the machine,the
speed can be increased up to 2,500 stitches per minute.

4.0iling and Maintenance

It is important not to operate the machine before oil of good
quality has been filled in each oil hole along the top of
machine.When using a new machine oiling should be done
sparingly several times a day.Thereafter, oiling once daily will
be sufficient.After oiling ,wipe machine carefully to avoid
soiling of the material.



Do not operate without material under the presser foot unless
the knee lever is depressed.This will prevent damage of needle
and feed dog as well as feed plates.

5.Replacing Needle

Turn handwheel away from operator (clockwise)until needle
reaches the end of its return stroke(extreme left hand
position).Adjust penectration dial to least amount of
penetration(turn clockwise towards 1).

Remove old or defective needle by loosening needle clamp
screw.Insert new needle into seat in needle clamp as far as it
will go .Tighten needle clamp screw.

Turn handwheel slowly away from operator and observe
movement of needle.The curved portion of the needle should
bear slightly on the needle guide groove in the left hand of the
presser foot.

Fig.1

Presser Foot



Always replace bent or blunt needles.They affect the
satisfactory operation of the machine.(See Fig.1)

See par.10 concerning needle system to be used in Blindstitch
Machines.

6.Threading Machine

Turn handwheel of machine in clockwise direction away
from operator until needle carrier reaches its furthest lefthand
position. :

And proceed as follows:

Draw thread from spool on thread stand and pass it throught
thread guide (A)which is located on rear side of thread nipper.

Place thread between tension discs of thread nipper and
thread tension and lead it forward through thread guide(B)and
pass it through thread guide(C)at the top of the arm near its
front.

From there pass thread through hole in needle clamp and then
through the eye of needle from below upward.Pull about 5cm
of thread through the eye of needle.(see Fig2)

Thread Guide(A) From Spool
Fig.2 Thread Guide(B) red e -

\/

Needle Clamp Guide(C)

Thread Tension Thread Nipper

Needle Carrier
To Needle



7.Inserting the work and Starting to Sew

Depress knee lifter.This causes the feed plate to swing
downward and creates a gap between the presser foot and the
feedplate.

Insert the work in the gap just opened in such a manner that
the folded or sewn edge of the material 1s alongside the edge
guide of the presser foot.(see Fig.1)

When the material is in proper positon,completely release
the knee lifter.Get the machine started slowly and watch the
material pass edge guide rather than to observe the action of
the needle.

8.Adjustment of Needle Penetration

The type of material to be blindstitched governs the degree of
needle penetration which i1s required.It is
,therefore.recommended to stitch a few centimeters as a test
and make adjustments for penetration depending on the
appearance of the trial stitching.

Turn regulator clockwise for less penetration and counter-
clockwise for more penetration.(Fi1g.3)

Fig.3

Dial Regulator



9.Stitch Length Regulation

Stitch length adjustment be easily effected by adjusting
needle driving eccentric in arm.

Go about it as follows:

Turn handwheel by hand pushing plunger until same is felt to
drop into a recess within the mechanism inside the arm of the
machine.

With the plunger remaining depressed into this recess
continue turning the handwheel either forward or in reverse
until the desired number of stitches per inch is visible on
indivator.(See Fig.4)

oy Indicator
/
‘ \A
) @\ 2 2
- (e’
Plunger Counterweight

Pulley

= |

10..Needle Recommedation
The recommended needle is systemLW X 61.

Size ‘Material

Cottons .Silks.Acetates,Orlon,Dacron and

3 (11) similar type of light weight fabrics.

3'/, (14) | Medium weight materials. Woolens and Others.

4 (16) | Thick materials for coats,house furnishings.




11.Skip Stitch Device

The positon of grip at the right side of the machine controls
the skip stitch device.(see Fig.5)

When this grip points towards NO SKIP. The needle catches
the material at each stitch.pointing towards SKIP.the needle
penetrates the material at every other stitch.

Be sure that grip is pushed completely in either direction and
needle penetration redj usted every time operation is changed
from skip to nonskip.

Fig.5

12.Removal of the Work from the Machine

Stop machine and turn handwheel away from operator until
needle is completely out of the material.Press the knee lifter to
the right and pull the work-piece rearward out of the machine
with a quick stroke .This will lock the last stitch and break the
thread. |

13.Cloth Retainer Spring Adjustment(for CM-101-H)

The tension of cloth retainer spring can be adjusted by
turning the cloth retainer spring adjusting screw(see Fig6)
To increase the tension of cloth retainer spring ,turn this
screw to the right (clockwise ).It is suitable for thicker material.
To decrease the tension,turn this screw to the left(counter-
clock wise).It is suitable for thinner material.
Sprin
3 , %&djusting Screw

Fig.6

Presser
Foot



{5t FH it W 5

1. B R 2801

2. ARG HEN]

3. MIgs i i 45 8l M sk
4 ST T N RS PR T
5. B AL

6. ZRLR T 1k
7N LA, 1R 4%

8. HEET 2RI IR 11 1 2
9. FH bR JEE 1) )

10. ZE5T K/ NEY A 22

11. e &

12 30 H 25464

13, AT S Y R B (1 )




1, BB B2

THORRE, SHBBFES, RERANBRBAEEH
‘\_DiB1}_-FO

INEHIRIIBE, FEERFEOEBEHNEEY), BREVES
amss. |,

2. RN N

ZENTRNE L, REWNELRIE L, FESL N1 3nn,
ARE®E LEBENRANBMmIE, BEVA=NIRTIEELEY)
EA.J:O

3. MBLEANENRRE

HE UMK § 75 @ FE5), SBERF RIRN t#aw), il
BB Y)RE NI HITE B 5P1800-20004818, AT I MEME
1272 B8 25925008+l

4. N0SEE B M EB IR

M—EEHEENDENCCENBRIEESTEN, FNE
MZEXANRNDEDBH, RE—KX—REBEWM. M0
B, SMMbEEN R U REYEANE, WRNFRERT,
MBRERE, URIRKREH

5. B (FEREMHHNTLBIET),

IRES SN E R HOENBNUE, (REDHOA
B) MNHENLHSERER, MHRHRY, BERBRK
BIRBIES, BAFTHE, REXRRARE, NN HIERE
W ENREH B (NB1)

EENFTASHESEH (LF10R)

9



3

K IRE]

SINEE ek

6. FEOA

MBI Er S EaEE s REIRAVNUE, N
HERUTRERBNNSILEEL, BRUIMTREE, R
[GRES|I4&EEBNSILEEC, BUHIA, MNTEHZIHR,
B NOEKKHEATRIINA. (WE2)

&2
4 M =
SIEE (B) §|lﬂz~z§\\(A) /ﬁi%
J.
2 o
SEE (0)
et 3 INR L% B

&+t 0

10



7. WALAE, Fia%dl

E A, EEMAENIRERR, BIESEERSIN
RERHE, TRRMNF, @8RBHIE, NRHRHBITS
NEE.

8, B FBARRIFE
FRANFHNLHSBRETFAANER, BULTKER

AN EBRKEXRNETNSERE, B0 BN 5Ok

NEERE/N, PRETAONGERER. (B3)

11



9, BiIMKEBIER :

AIENE, EMEHPEANRNES, Gaixa
RN EIERNETKEN S EWMERRRE .,
(ME4)

B&. 4

588

R

10, 45 A/\BMIBRE, FALW X 6TRADI4EE

R c
3 (11) | 187, 2. BE. REL. RENNBEEEASD

3/,(14) | PHFEEELRB. FEFERBMEE
4 (16) | I KA KHNER, BFEMAED

(]

12




11, BhE&E

UTNMBEEMFRAEHIREEE (WES) , BFRIE
ORBUENITGEN, B BLRERERXO - —&8EH, Wi
OREBIRGEN, RHSHK R, BHEUEHRERDTFR
VEHME M

12, B2 ® Y2

2IEVLES, MEFH O OFEMNE BEREHTERERL,
E ML, RREBIHMNSBSPRIE, XREERG —H %%,

13, EMIREEIGE
ERRESEDRHERREERTTEE, N TBNER

IRBEED, RN AQRERE. CEEENMAN. 7

BNED, RPN AEERE], BiEE T ENMAR.

13



B.

N

K.

L.

CONTENT
H x

IREYSE e e

Machine Frame & Covers Components 15
BHIREZE AR

Main Shaft Mechanism Components 17

FHERERARKETHNG
Needle Carrier & Feed Dog Mechanism Components 19

TR R EREHRE MG

Looper Drive Mechanism & Presser Foot Parts Components 23

TR R FERHRANE B
Ridge Forming Disc & Feed Plate Mechanism Components 25

EEEENEERINATTERMGE

Disc Oscillating Mechanism & Knee Press Shaft Parts Components 29
E&RETMHE
Thread Tension & Nipper Parts Components 33
BRER, EFREEEAMEIRMG
Work Plate , Knee Press & Belt Cover Parts Components 35
T AE B
Standard Accessories 37
Bais%k. BaaEMRE
Automatic wire cutting, automatic presser foot device(option) —— 39
SHYELE

Pneumatic device(option) 41
R ELRETIHMG
Thread Tension & Nipper Parts Components 43

14



A MR RERREEM

Machine Frame &Covers Components

® ¢
® ®
@ ®

15



A, MBERE

ABE AR

Machine Frame &Covers Components

Ko
Ref.No

O 0O N O Jdd > W M =

L e e S e S
%Bg\ooo\loxcn-bwm'—‘o

K5
Assemble.No

101A-01

101A-02
101A-03
101A-04
101A-05
101A-06
101A-07
101A-08
101A-09
101A-10

101A-11

101A-12
101A-13
101A-14
101A-15
101A-16
101A-17
101A-18
101A-19
101A-20
101A-21
101A-22

5
Parts.No

A01-01
LD00S00
A01-03
LD0O0007
A01-035
LD00>01
DRO0004
A01-01-DD
A01-01-C
DR00140
A01-11
LD00S03
DRO0026
V01-39
AO01-01-B
LD00331
DRO0029
FJ1-16-1
FJi-21
A01-13-1
DR0O0014
LM0O0006

A B

Desription

115/ Arm Side Cover

1 %% [ 2 #2847 /Screw(15/64-28%21)
#%/Arm Side Cover Plate

BIBET / Screw(3/16-32%5.5)

1 /Arm Top Cover Plate

BRIZRET /Screw(3/16-32x5.8)

B # & / Arm Top Cover Plate Washer

&

s
Bt B BE m Bk

&

=

0t
HLZE/Machine Frame

14 K %€ /Rubber Stopper

SE IB 4 248 / Copper oil pipe line

Uit [fl i/ End Cover

it [ 55 [ 72 WRAT / Screw(11/64-40%10)
#J5/Shim

4 I % /Rubber Stopper

14 K %€ /Rubber Stopper

WLES [ 22 #5242 /Machine frame

SE WB 4 248 / Copper oil pipe line

HL#3 %k #/ Copper oil pipe 5

HL#%2f E Hi/Rubber cap 16.5

ML %% S 4%/ Three-ring of thread take-up
313 44 5| /Haploporeof thread take-up

€ WE 2 2 B} /Pendulum shaft frontal cover

16

e

Num

w w =

—_



B. BEIREEEFNHARM

Main Shaft Mechanism Components




B. BEIREEEFNHARM

Main Shaft Mechanism Components

P (ha=) (i) e G
Ref No Assemble.No Parts.No Desription Num

1 101B-01 7C00012 7 /Ball Bearing o
2 101B-02 101DD001 £’/ Main Shaft 1
3 101B-03 AOR-12 A B 22 4 0> 2% / Thread Tension Releasing Eccentric 1
4 101B-04 LD00S05 PR R A O 2R IR ET /Screw(1/4-40%5.2) o
5 101B-05 101DD007 P/ Parallr]l block 1
6 101B-06 LD00506 UR%]/Screw(15/64-28x5) 2
7 101B-07 LD00003 BRE] /Screw(M6x6) 6
8 101B-08 L D00506 EHEEIR TR IR4ET /Screw(15/64-28%5) o
9 101B-09 A02-16 fiZEFF /Eccentric Rod Assmebly 1
10 101B-10 ZC00068 7K /Ball Bearing 5
11 101B-11 TDQRO0029 3444 8 C40/ Retaining Ring 1
12 101B-12 LD000S6 URET/Screw(M5x8) 2
13 101B-13 AO6-11 {02 ZEFF4S T/ Eccentric Rod Stud 1
14 101B-14 LD00507 P Lo AT T UR4T / Screw(11/64-40%11.8) 1
15 101B-15 K2-20 F G4 /Skip Stitch Gear Shaft Collar 1
16 101B-16 AD2-23 Bk4%15%¢ /Skip Stitch Grear Assembly 1
17 101B-17 AOR-24 8 0 FF#2 3k /Eccentric Rod Connection 1
18 101B-18 A02-27 k4% 15 %6 %l 25 / Skip Stitch Gear Shaft Collar 1
19 101B-19 A02-25 Bka% U5 6% /Skip Stitch Gear Shaft 1
20 101B-20 LD00001 k4% i 40 R 4T / Screw(M6x10) 1
21 101B-21 LD00105 7S A B S TMAX 20/ Serew(M4x20) 8
22 101B-22 LD00099 222 /Screw(M5x8) 4
23 101B-23 101DD005 HIREBIZELE/Direct Drive Motor Assembly 1

101B-23 M 101DD00S M 5% /Motor 1

101B-23 CB 101DD00S CB % #iI4#/Control box 1

101B-23 SC 101DD00S SC S %% /Speed controller 1
24 101B-24 101DD004 F4/Handwheel 1
25 101B-25 LD00002 244 /Screw (M5 X 6) 2
26 101B-26 LD00230 #242 /Screw 1
27 101B-27 101DD002 418 /Col lar 1

18



Needle Carrier & Feed Dog Mechanism Components

C. $HERERHERRETHN

19



C. $HERERHERRETHN

Needle Carrier & Feed Dog Mechanism Components

g
Ref.No

O 0 N o0 U > W =

W W W W WM N N MM NV NV N N N s s s s s s
XN RO VU oo N0 d AN WD e o v oo NG Jd s~ o

K5
Assemble.No

101C-01

101C-02
101C-03
101C-04
101C-05
101C-06
101C-07
101C-08
101C-09
101C-10

101C-11

101C-12
101C-13
101C-14
101C-13
101C-16
101C-17
101C-18
101C-19
101C-20
101C-21
101C-22
101C-23
101C-24
101C-25
101C-26
101C-27
101C-28
101C-29
101C-30
101C-31
101C-32
101C-33
101C-34

A5
Parts.No

LD00S08
K3-19
B71-13
A03-03
LD00S09
A03-06
LD00S10
M02-32
LD00099
A03-05
LD00099
M02-31
A03-01
A02-03-A
A03-12
LD00S11
LD00S0S
LD00312
A03-27
LD000S9
A03-30
DRooo12
LD00313
LD00S14
A03-33-A
A03-37
LD00083
A03-33-B
A03-36
A03-18
A03-25
LD00S18
A03-18-B
LD00S38

R AR

Desription

T JehB%T /Screw(9/64-40x7.7)

k}5 /Needle Clamp

HLER (LW/6T £ %1) /Needle (System LW x 6T)
%142 /Needle Carrier

EHEIZET /Screw(3/16-32x16.5)

%4138 /Needle Carrier Shaft Collar

BTl R IRET /Screw(11/64-40x4)

£ AT E% /Needle Carrier Shaft Bushing (Front)
EHHIHT BB IRET / Screw(M5%8)

%t /Needle Carrier Shaft

Bl 5 B IRET /Screw(M5%8)
k1445 2% /Needle Carrier Shaft Bushing (Rear)
JHI 7% /0il Cap

JH£k/Oil Line

%4l #1#% /Needle Carrier Shaft Crank

T4k H AR 24T / Screw(1/4-40%10)

Ak AR 24T /Screw(1/4-40%5.2)

BTl phh A I MR ET / Scerew(11/64-40%16)
HEEIAT/Feed Lever

BRI AR ES 12 %] /Screw(M5%8)

F 14 /Feed Dog

F ki 48 /Feed Dog Washer

F U MRET /Screw(3/16-32%8)

AT AR T UR4ET /Screw(11/64-40%11)

AT 4% /Feed Link

HER}#i R £ % /Feed Link Eccentric Stud Bushing
HERL i #B B IEET /Screw(M5X5)

1547 A4+ /Feed Stud

1% $e} i A% w0244 /Feed Link Eccentric Stud
KA ER K 14 /Needle Driving Eccentric Assembly
Bk 75 /Ball Connecting Rod Cap

BRSLE 24T /Screw(1/8-44%6.5)

fl (> % /Spring H

HETT RN AHIRAT /Screw(3/32-56%3.3)

20

e

Num

w = n



Needle Carrier & Feed Dog Mechanism Components

C. $HERERHERRETHN

21



C. $HERBERERRETHMG
Needle Carrier & Feed Dog Mechanism Components

FF 5 (hes) 5 B AE A FR #He

Ref.No Assemble.No Parts.No Desription Num
35 101C-35> THO0001 44375 §8 7N v 7 3 / Stitch Regulator Spring 1
36 101C-36 GZ00001 45375 ¥8 7 25 Bk / Stitch Regulator Ball 1
37 101C-37 A03-18-C fi L2177 4%/ Washer 5 1
38 101C-38 A03-39-A L@ U 195 ZE 4/ Piston pin 1
39 101C-39 A03-39 G55 L IR 15 %€ £/ Piston cover 1
40 101C-40 LD00004 5 ZEH24T /Screw(M4x4) 1
41 101C-41 THO00002 LK IR S ZE 9 3%/ Piston spring 1
42 101C-42 A03-39-B 8K I V% ZE 4% 4L/ Piston button 1
43 101C-43 LD00339 RO B URAT /Screw(7/32-32x11) 1

22



D. IR KEREIRTR MG

Looper Drive Mechanism & Presser Foot Parts Components

29 30 31 32 24 23 22 21

23



D. TR E LT

Looper Drive Mechanism & Presser Foot Parts Components

g
Ref.No

O 0 N O U » W =

e e e e e e e S S T
R 2883 YRARODRREO S0 a®swh=o

K5
Assemble.No

101D-01

101D-02
101D-03
101D-04
101D-05
101D-06
101D-07
101D-08
101D-09
101D-10

101D-11

101D-12
101D-13
101D-14
101D-13
101D-16
101D-17
101D-18
101D-19
101D-20
101D-21
101D-22
101D-23
101D-24
101D-25
101D-26
101D-27
101D-28
101D-29
101D-30
101D-31

101D-32

A5
Parts.No

A04-01
LD00063
LM00004
A04-09-A
LD00317
LD00S18
K3-32
A04-17
A04-17-A
LD00S19
LD00320
LD00321
K3-38
LD00067
A04-38
LD00522
K3-56
LD00065S
K3-62-1
K3-62
LD00280
DRO000S
LD00523
K3-48
A04-33
K3-60
LD00524
A04-26
A04-34
LD00325
K3-67
LD00040

A B

Desription

FTIR %8 i3 2H 1/ Looper Drive Crank Assembly
FTEAZS MR A 384T /Screw(15/64-28%10)
FT 25 £ 5] /Looper Carrier Nut

FI IR 88 4T 4144/ Looper Carrier Assembly

FIIA A il 7K I B IRAT /Serew(7/32-32x11.5)
FIIR 284 I SR ET /Screw(1/8-44%6.5)
$h2k X /Looper

fi 0> 15 /Eccentric Sleeve

0> T/ Eccentric Pin

24T /Screw(15/64-28%30)

B AR S B AT IEET /Screw(M4x9)
SAMIZET /Screw(9/64-40x2.3)

S #R/Stitch Stabilizing Guide

SENLAFIRAT /Screw (9/64-40x4)

€ {3 %%/ Cloth Retainer Stopper

FETRATIBET /Screw(3/32-56%2.5)

8% /Chainging Finger
JEATAR S5 BRET / Screw(3/32-56%2)

JE At 545 B /Fixture plate guide sheet

JE A §iz /Cloth Retainer

B HR S R I MR ET / Serew(9/64-40%11.5)

B iR S 2R B / Washer

BFAR J& BURAT /Screw(1/8-44%5.2)
¥+ 2 %2 /Presser Foot Bracket

JEATHR 33/ Cloth Retainer Spring
5114%5 B /Edge Guide

JE AT B R IR ET / Screw(9/64-40%4)
£+ /Needle Guide

JEAii B 0284/ Cloth Retainer Eccentric Stud
B 24T /Screw(15/64-28%10)

J A5 B {0 B2 17 /Cloth Retainer Eccentric Stud Bushing
JE AR AR O B4R ET / Screw(M3%3)

24

e

Num

e A

= oy = =

e e e e e N R o D W o TR o O B & O D i i 00 i

—_



E. 28 R RHRME 7R
Ridge Forming Disc & Feed Plate Mechanism Components

25



E. 28 R RHRME 7R
Ridge Forming Disc & Feed Plate Mechanism Components

¥ 5 5 5 HAE IR HE
Ref.No Assemble.No Parts.No Desription Num
1 101E-01 A0S—39 B 17 4% /Disc Adjusting Regulator Assembly 1
2 101E-02 LLD00003 T 3% [ 2 24T /Screw(M6%6) 1
3 101E-03 THO0005 55435 /Disc Adjusting Regulator Spring 1
4 101E-04 GZ00001 1R/ Disc Adjusting Regulator Ball 1
S 101E-05 LD00342 VAT SRR RGURET /Screw(1/8-44%7) 2
6 101E-06 A05-37 W1 BoR R/ Disc Adjusting Dial 1
7 101E-07 LD00318 VAT FE FENEAT /Screw(1/8-44%6.5) 2
8 101E-08 A0S-45 W5 3£ /Disc Adjusting Regulator Base 1
9 101E-09 LLM00002 23 4 42 £F/Ridge Forming Disc Nut 1
10 101E-10 DQR00006 3% 4 24 /8] /Ridge Forming Disc Washer 1
11 101E-11 A0S-01 7% it /Ridge Forming Disc 1
1e 101E-12 A0S-04 EZE B8/ Ridge Forming Disc Positioning Pin 1
13 101E-13 A05-05 L2285l /Ridge Forming Disc Shaft 1
14 101E-14 A0S-14 VT AR R T84T /Screw 1
15 101E-15 LD00003 R A [ 52 WB AT/ Screw(M6X6) 1
16 101E-16 LD00004 L SE A A IZAT /Screw (M4 x4) 1
17 101E-17 A0S-06 #2354 53K /Ridge Forming Disc Shaft Collar 1
18 101E-18 LM0O0007 VTR SRR R AR R/ Nut 1
19 101E-19 A0S-13 JELZE AL 44 /Disc Adjusting Holder 1
20 101E-20 A0S-16 VAT ARAE L4/ Disc Adjusting Holder Pivot Bearing Pin 1
el 101E-21 LMO00004 ERSL [ 52 1214 /Ball Stud Nut 1
ce 101E-22 LD00303 FEL 52 AL I AWIRAT /Screw(11/64-40x10) 1
23 101E-23 A0S-08 2254 ih ##9/Ridge Forming Disc Shaft Crank 1
24 101E-24 A0S-10 BRI L AIZ4T /Ball Joint& Stud Assembly With Screws 1
25 101E-25 A0S-21 VAR5 % 4/ Disc Adjusting Holder Spring Stud 1
26 101E-26 THO0003 AT #.% /Disc Adjusting Holder Spring 1
e/ 101E-27 A0S-19 VAT E 24T /Disc Adjusting Holder Spring Screw 1
28 101E-28 A0S-20 VAR 3 E W2 R/ Disc Adjusting Holder Spring Nut 1
29 101E-29 A0S-26 I 5 B4 #h 3% /Feed Plate Shaft Collar 2
30 101E-30 A0S-24 6 B I $l %% /Feed Plate Shaft Bushing 1
31 101E-31 LD00004 F6 FE JEV e RME AT / Screw(M4x4) 2
32 101E-32 A0S-23 I 5[4 /Feed Plate Shaft 1
33 101E-33 LLM00001 JE B2 R} /Feed Plate Nut 2
34 101E-34 A0S-28-B i RS2 22/ Cylinder bed shaft sleeve 1

26



E. 28 R RHRME 7R
Ridge Forming Disc & Feed Plate Mechanism Components

27



B, EEZNAMRIIM TR

Ridge Forming Disc & Feed Plate Mechanism Components

g
Ref.No

35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47

K5
Assemble.No

101E-35
101E-36
101E-37
101E-38
101E-39
101E-40
101E-41
101E-42
101E-43
101E-44
101E-45
101E-46
101E-47

A5
Parts.No

A0S-28-D
LD00327
A0S-28
ADS-28-A
LD00010
A0S-35
A0S-31
THO0004
A0S—-33
A0S-34
DRO0014
DRO0026
LD00001

R AR

Desription

47 i1/ Cylinder bed shaft

& JHIMEAT /Screw(11/64-40%15)

7t & JEl/ Stopper ring

Fr RIS AL/ Spring L

FELE424T /Screw(11/64-40%x11)

JEJHIFE42 /Feed Plate Bracket

JE 14447 24T /Feed Plate Shoulder Bearing Screw
JE 1473 /Feed Plate Spring

JE JHI47 W2 %]T /Feed Plate Spring Screw

J B4 #5428 5} /Feed Plate Spring Adjusting Nut
P4 /Spring Shim

#[&/Washer

I R £ SLURET /Serew(M6x10)

28

e

Num

ml—‘

—_ = s

==



L RIER R B RHATERRHE
Disc Oscillating Mechanism & Knee Press Shaft Parts Components

F\

29



F. EZRENRERNTTRMG
Disc Oscillating Mechanism & Knee Press Shaft Parts Components

FF 5 (hes) 5 44K #He
Ref.No Assemble.No Oarts.No Desription Num
1 101F -01 Ke-20 FLZE4IK /Disc Osciillating Rod Bracket Shaft Collar 2
2 101F-02 LD00003 FEAL IR ZET / Screw(M6x6) o
3 101F =03 AO6-15 FLH84#/Disc Osciillating Rod Bracket Shaft 1
4 101F -04 L. D00001 FELL M IRAT /Screw(M6x10) 1
5 101F-05 A06-09 FE#F441/Disc Oscillating Rod Pin 1
6 101F-06 LD00178 PRI 44 424] Screw(11/64-40%3.2) 1
7 101F-07 LM00001 HE AR IR BE/Nut 1
8 101F-08 LM00002 HREFTFUZEE/Connecting Link Guide Screw Nut 1
9 101F =09 A0E-07 #¥F/Disc Oscillating Rod Assembly 1
10 101F-10 A06-13 FLLE 5 4 /Disc Oscillating Rod Bracket Spring Stud 1
11 101F -11 LD00528 AT 44 I24] /Screw(9/64-40x12) 1
12 101F -12 A06-03 J S RE/Disc Oscillating Rod Bracket Spring Nut 1
13 101F-13 A06-02 F#EWZ4T /Disc Oscillating Rod Bracket Spring Screw 1
14 101F -14 THO0006 FEATFE LR34 /Disc Oscillating Rod Bracket Spring 1
15 101F-15 LM00001 " 4E R RE/Skip-Stitch Seleecting Cam Stud Nut 1
16 101F -16 A06-31 "% BEIR AT/ Skip-Stitch Seleecting Cam Stud 1
17 101F-17 Al6-24 AT IZ4] /Connecting Link Guide Screw 1
18 101F -18 A06-31 FLHRIERIZ4T /Crank & Link Shoulder Screw 1
19 101F -19 A0E-29 /NEFEFTIZET /Connecting Link Set Screw 1
20 101F -20 Al6-28 /NEFEAT/Connecting Link (small) 1
21 101F -21 LM00008 /NEFEFTIZRE/Connecting Link Set Screw Nut 1
22 101F -e2 A0E-21 il A %137 B2 4T /Crank & Link Shoulder Screw 1
23 101F-23 A0E-23 % /Connecting Link (Large) 1
24 101F-24 LD00312 HEEHR AR IRET /Screw(9/64-40%16) 1
23 101F-25 A06-19 HERIMR 1%/ Feed Plate Depressing Crank 1
26 101F -26 LM00008 /INEFEATF IR BE/Connecting Link Set Screw Nut 1
27 101F-27 A06-03 T4/ Connecting Rod Stud 1
28 101F-28 LD00303 HEAFHIZET /Screw(11/64-40%10) 1
29 101F-29 A06-04 AT /Connecting Rod 1
30 101F =30 A0B-11 #2442/ Disc Oscillating Rod Stud 1
31 101F =31 A06-41 PR 3% AT 534 % 4247 /Knee Press Stop Lever Clamp Screw 1
32 101F =32 TH00007 PR A% 4T3 % /Knee Press Stop Lever Spring 1
33 101F =33 DR00009 Hl4##4 8 /Knee Press Shaft Washer 1
34 101F =34 A06-38 PR % FT /Knee Press Stop Lever 1

30



L RIER R B RHATERRHE
Disc Oscillating Mechanism & Knee Press Shaft Parts Components

F\

31



F. EZRENERERNTTERMG
Disc Oscillating Mechanism & Knee Press Shaft Parts Components

g
Ref.No

35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48

K5
Assemble.No

101F =35
101F =36
101F =37
101F -38
101F -39
101F-40
101F -41
101F -42
101F-43
101F -44
101F =45
101F -46
101F-47
101F -48

A5
Oarts.No

LD00529
A06-36
A06—-26
LD00329
A06-35
A06-32
A06-49
LD000S9
A06-48
A06-44
TH00001
GZ0ooo2
A06-47
LD00003

A B

Desription

PR EFTHZ4T /Screw(15/64-28%17)

HL#/Knee Press Shaft

WLEEFELE /Knee Press Shaft Crank

U402 4T /Screw(15/64-28%17)

HUFH % /Knee Press Shaft Sleeve

WLEE£E% /Knee Press Shaft Bushing

Bk&%E KA ™ %E / Skip-Stitch Selecting Cam

A IR4T /Screw(M5%8)

Bh4&Hi £ /Skip-Stitch Selecting Grip Bushing
Bh4&H1#T / Skip-Stitch Selecting Grip
B4 H1 AT 5% / Skip-Stitch Selecting Spring

M Ek /Skip-Stitch Selecting Ball

Bk4% Hi A IR%T / Skip-Stitch Selecting Spring Holder
I24] /Screw(M6%6)

32

e

Num

—_ = =

—_ =

—_ = =

—_



G, ELEEFTIHH
Thread Tension & Nipper Parts Components

33



G. EZEETHMG

Thread Tension & Nipper Parts Components

g
Ref.No

O 0 N O U » W =

e e e e e e e S S T

K5
Assemble.No

101G-01

101G-02
101G-03
101G-04
101G-05
101G-06
101G-07
101G-08
101G-09
101G-10

101G-11

101G-12
101G-13
101G-14
101G-13
101G-16
101G-17
101G-18
101G-19
101G-20
101G-21
101G-22
101G-23
101G-24
101G-25
101G-26

A5
Parts.No

A07-01-A
LD00010
A07-12
LD00330
K1-29
K1-28-B
A07-05
A07-06
A07-08
LMooo02
A07-10
THO0038
A07-11
AO07-07
LM00010
A07-15
A07-19
A07-20
A07-21
LD00524
A07-23
A07-25
LD00333
LD00332
A07-03/72J
A07-14/7J

R AR

Desription

514k%¢ 8 /Thread Guide With Ceramic

5] 22205 B 24T /Screw(11/64-40x8)

5284 B /Thread Guide

5] 2645 B MRET /Screw(11/64-40%3)

J& 2548 £F/ Thread Tension Nut

JE 28543 / Thread Tension Spring

& £ 4}/ Thread Tension Washer

JE £k 4% / Thread Tension Disc

JE£ T/ Thread Tension Staff

JE £ 4T 4% £/ Thread Tension Staff Nut

J& 28 #1858/ Thread Tension Staff Bracket

Je 28 3555 /Belt Guard Spring

2R 175 F B4/ Thread Tension Releasing Pin

JE £k ¥k $44H/ Thread Tension Disc Pin

Je 282 R}/ Thread Nipper Nut

& 2854 % / Thread Nipper Spring

28 I3 4/ Thread Nipper Disc Prop

2% 3¢ kA 4/ Thread Nipper Releasing Pin

2k Ik "X E A /Thread Nipper Releasing Pin Collar
i BB T IRAT /Screw(9/64-40%4)

4 Je ki B SCFE / Thread Nipper Releasing Pin Support
28 I K KT #F/ Thread Nipper Releasing Pin Lever
2R I AT FFUZAT /Screw(15/64-28%15)

P BAT SCRERBAT /Screw(15/64-28%10.8)

JE £ T 445/ Press Pole Components

2 Je 20 1F/Wire Clip Component

34

e

Z
— = —_ = e i e T T N o T — = = N TV = O~ n - §



Ho 84, EFEETERLIAERRH
Work Plate , Knee Press & Belt Cover Parts Components

35



H. #4EIR, EFREGIRAAE MY
Knee Press & Belt Cover Parts Components

Work Plate ,

g
Ref.No

O 0 N O U » W =

e e e e e e e S S T
O 0 N O J b OV = O

K5
Assemble.No

101H-01

101H-02
101H-03
101H-04
101H-05
101H-06
101H-07
101H-08
101H-09
101H-10

101H-11

101H-12
101H-13
101H-14
101H-13
101H-16
101H-17
101H-18
101H-19

A5
Parts.No

LD00534
A08-01
LD00335
A0B-02
A08-10
A08-12
LD00003
A08-04
LD00529
LD00336
A08-05
A08-06
A08-07
LD00010
LD00418
FJS-15
FJ7-21
FJ7-26
FJ7-2e

A B

Desription

THIARIRET /Screw(5/16-24x13)

[HI#R /Work Plate

THIR [ 58 B HR4T /Screw(M6x 14)

THI AR [ & 84/ Work Plate Latch

fi A5 41/ Work Plate Shaft

[fI B %% 751/ Work Plate Shaft Collar

24T /Screw(M6x6)

THIHR 37 22/ Work Plate Bracket

THIR FH2 %] /Screw(15/64-28%17)

TR S 4[] e R4 T/ Serew(5/16-24%32)
THIAR S 4R #44/ Work Plate Bracket Spring Pin
TR 2 22K 315 F /Work Plate Bracket Leaf Spring (long)
TR MR S 225 3135 7 /Work Plate Bracket Leaf Spring (short)
B24] /Screw (11/64-40%8)

JEFFE A IRET /Screw(M6x10)

JEAT#13/Work Press Rod Sleeve

JEAF/Knee Press Rod

JE#R 2014/ Clamp Component

5EI44% 7 /By Knee Rubber

36

e

Num

L 3 O e e e i

i

—_ —_ —_ —_ N —_ —_



I, #rfER

Standard Accessories

P

co

37



I, #rfER

Standard Accessories

g
Ref.No

O 0 N O U » W =

e T e e S =
a »~ w hh — O

K5
Assemble.No

101I-01
101I-02
101I-03
1011-04
101I-05
101I-06
101I-07
101I-08
101I-09
101I-10
101I-11

101I-12
101I-13
101I-14
1011-15

A5
Parts.No

FJ4-15
LD00004
FJ1-40
FJ1-16
FJ4-15-1
FJ9-3
FJ-D-12
B71-13
FJ4-8
FJ4-3
FJ8-8
FJ8-6
FJ7-28
FJ4-10
FJ4-11

A B

Desription

51445 & / Thread Guide

5] 2835 B IRAT /Screw(M4x4)

2444 /Spool Pin

2R i JFE AU ET / Cotton Stand Base Wood Screw
255 JiK 2/ Cottom Stand Base

£H14%/Belt Guard Nut

T.H4%/Belt Guard Screw

HLEF (11 LWX6T) /Needle(System 11 LWX6T)
BT /Side Bar Bolt M4

w4 TF-/Side Bar

42 7] (/) /Screw Driver (Small)

1822 7] (KD /Screw Driver (Large)

/INH1 47 /Rubber Cushion

WS 4R F1. 5/Machine Frame Set Washer
W75 A3 F-2-5/Machine Frame Set Washer

38

e

Num

e e 1 O D i

—_ =

—_ = =

—_



J. BzhEisk. BoiiaEMRE

Automatic wire cutting, automatic presser foot device (option)

24

39



J. BEiEi%. BaaERRE

Automatic wire cutting, automatic presser foot device (option)

g
Ref.No

O 0 N O U » W =

e e e e e e e S S T

K5
Assemble.No

101J-01

101J-02
101J-03
101J-04
101J-05
101J-06
101J-07
101J-08
101J-09
101J-10

101J-11

101J-12
101J-13
101J-14
101J-13
101J-16
101J-17
101J-18
101J-19
101J-20
101J-21
101J-22
101J-23
101J-24
101J-25

A5
Parts.No

LDo0122
°27Q-1-11

9288MPF B031
9288MPF B032

927Q-2-29
927Q-2-18
Al2-02
LD00083
LD00094
A06-36-BD
M12-08
M12-09
THO0029
LM00022
Al06-11
Mi2-14
M12-15
927Q-1-13
LDO0116
M12-19
LD00523
°27Q-1-01
Mi2-22
Mi2-24
M12-25

A B

Desription

IS A BT S BB ATMEX 25/ Screw(M5%25)
S HIMD20X40/Cylinder MD20X40

N AR EE/Nut

ZE L /Buff pad

LA $%3LPLOAMSC/ “L” Connector PLO4M5C
BT IASLA-M5/Valve ASLA-M5

6 IS IR AT /Lift the foot rocker

B24] /Screw(MS5x%5)

IS A BT S BB ATMEX 12/ Screw(M 5% 12)
M4 /Knee Press Shaft

JE 2% 5E A /Line presser

JE£83) F /Press line moving piece

3% /Spring

i IZREM8/Nut M8

Lo IEF 44 T /Eccentric Rod Stud

51 £ Fi/ The lead piece

BY 2837 4% /Wire Trimmer bracket

Bl HL/Needle cylinder

PN A R R S B24ATMAX12/Screw(M4x12)

BY 2R S LA T EL/ Trimmer cylinder regulator block

1242 /Screw

BY2ES {1/ Wire cutting cylinder

BYZE S SC 4L 4/ Trimmer cylinder bracket pin

#1128 J] [ 5€ k£ /Secant cutter fixed post
#28 J]/Thread cutter

40

e

Num

wml—‘l—‘

[ T e o R NG



K. SEITEERE
Pneumatic device (option)

41



K. S51Th

g
Ref.No

O 0 N O U » W =

e e e e
A W MV = O

ok Mt =2

BEZRE
Pneumatic device (option)

K5
Assemble.No

101K-01

101K-02
101K-03
101K-04
101K-05
101K-06
101K-07
101K-08
101K-09
101K-10
101K-11

101K-12
101K-13
101K-14

A5
Parts.No

LD00095
927Q-2-30
927Q-4-04
927Q-3-07
927Q-2-31
M12-36
LD003533
927PB012
LD00235
927Q-5-035
927Q-2-03
927Q-3-02
927Q-2-28
927PB018

A B

Desription

PRETMAX5. 5/Screw(M4x5.5)

24 B if/Thread keep

W JEARAFR2000/Valve AFR2000
F-IHIRHSV08/Valve HSVOS

Pk (BH4£) SMD-20-ZN/Connector
T 2% 22 25 MR / Filter mounting plate

H B2 %T /Screw

1#%3L.02/Block up

IS A B AT S B2 ATMAX30/ Screw(M4x30)

JH 7 #8BSL02/Elimination machine BSLO2
LA$323LPLO6-02/”L” Connector PLO6-02
HLf [/ 4V110-06/Valve 4V110-06

LAY 3LPLO401C/ “L” Connector PL0401C
$#%3L.01/Block up

42

e

Num

—_ = s

=od Wb~ W



L. ERELEETIHHE
Thread Tension & Nipper Parts Components

43



L. ERELEETIHHE
Thread Tension & Nipper Parts Components

FF 5 (hes) 5 AR A4 AR He

Ref No Assemble.No Parts.No Desription Num
1 101L-01 Co01-13 Je 2 %58 1948 £}/ Thread Tension Spring 1
2 101L-02 Co1-14 J& 2% 2515 11 2%/ Thread Spring Bushing 1
3 101L-03 C01-15 e £ %% % /Thread Tension Spring 1
4 101L-04 Kl-27-A J#£& 4%/ Thread Tension Disc 2
o) 101L-05 Co1-17 e 25 854 /Thread Tension Staff 1
6 101L-06 A13-01 Je e 23 AN/ Thread Guide 1
7 101L-07 LD00010 24T /Screw(11/64-40x8) 2
8 101L-08 LM00001 HEINHIREE/Nut 1
9 101L-09 D8-23-B it 2k %%/ Thread Eyelet 1
10 101L-10 A07-27 A5k /4% /Fabric Tensioner 1
11 101L-11 A03-06-A %1428 /Needle Carrier Shaft Collar 1
12 101L-12 A03-03-A ¥14%/Needle Carrier 1

44



Ask your supplier:

SPIRIT2-125 ml

Non-toxic, non-staining, odourless, colourless oil, neutral for
plastics. Perfect for punctual lubrication and conservation
of household and industrial sewing machines (lockstitch,
overlock, interlock, blind stitch, etc.), needles, knitting cams
and other precise mechanism. Handy, transparent
lubricator can easily reach inaccessible places

TWE®6

—=  Tweezers

2140 TP Needle
Needle for Compacta blind stitch machine.

Order with tip suited to the material you sew.

45



[ CE DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY ]

Distributor:
Strima Sp. z o0.0.
Swadzim, st. Poznanska 54

62-080 Tarnowo Podgorne, Polska

We declare, that according to the manufacturer's statement the following product:

Blind stitch sewing machine
Texi Accura 2.0

thatrelated to this declaration complies with the following directives:
2006/42/EC-MD

2014/35/EU - LVD

2014/30/EU - EMC

RoHS

EN SO 12100:2010

EN 60204-1 :2018

EN 60335-1:2012+A11 :2014+A12:2017+A14:2019+A15:2021
EN IEC 55014-1 :2021

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021

EN 61000-3-3:2013/A1 :2019/A2:2021

EN IEC 55014-2:2021

IEC 62321-4:2013+AMD1:2017, IEC 62321-5:2013,

IEC 62321-6:2015, IEC 62321-7-1:2015,

IEC 62321-7-2:2017, IEC 62321-8:2017

Certificate: XD706238978080730SC, XD709238978080731EC, XD729238978080732SC, BSTDG F702238830071422-1 CC
Test report: XD706238978080730SR, XD709238978080731ER, XD729238978080732SR, BSTDGF702238830071422-1 CR

Notified Body: L3574, L5034

Strima Sp.zo.0
25.10.2024

46



NOTES

Dealer:

Q °
“text

47




	Bez nazwy



